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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING -- PROPOSED BUDGET
Fiscal Year July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

County Name: BLACK HAWK COUNTY     County Number: 07
The County Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year County budget as follows:

Meeting Date: 3/24/2020      Meeting Time: 09:05 AM      Meeting Location: Black Hawk County Courthouse RM 201
At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any part of the proposed budget. This notice represents a summary of the
supporting detail of revenues and expenditures on file with the County Auditor. A copy of the supporting detail will be furnished upon request.
County budgets are subject to protest. If protest petition requirements are met, the State Appeal Board will hold a local hearing. For more information, consult
dom.iowa.gov/local-gov-appeals
Average annual percentage changes between "Actual" and "Budget" amounts for "Taxes Levied on Property", "Other County Taxes/ TIF Tax Revenues", and for each of the
ten "Expenditure Classes" must be published. Expenditure classes proposing "Budget"amounts, but having no "Actual" amounts, are designated "NEW".

County Website (if available)
www.co.black-hawk.ia.us/                                                  County Telephone Number

(319) 833-3000
Budget  2020/2021 Re-Est  2019/2020 Actual  2018/2019 AVG  Annual  % CHG

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Taxes Levied on Property 1 38,138,954 37,878,845 36,156,105 2.71
Less: Uncollected Delinquent Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Less: Credits to Taxpayers 3 1,851,985 1,852,000 0
Net Current Property Taxes 4 36,286,969 36,026,845 36,156,105
Delinquent Property Tax Revenue 5 5,000 5,000 13,785
Penalties, Interest & Costs on Taxes 6 322,000 322,000 348,989
Other County Taxes/TIF Tax Revenues 7 4,446,353 4,501,823 4,880,687 -4.55
Intergovernmental 8 12,779,323 14,386,183 13,849,149
Licenses & Permits 9 629,225 777,926 639,741
Charges for Service 10 4,090,079 4,253,039 4,522,365
Use of Money & Property 11 964,525 929,125 1,473,205
Miscellaneous 12 2,736,947 2,765,973 2,069,850

Subtotal Revenues 13 62,260,421 63,967,914 63,953,876
Other Financing Sources:
General Long-Term Debt Proceeds 14 4,000,000 9,074,360 0
Operating Transfers In 15 12,355,097 10,471,171 11,576,310
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 16 6,553 7,053 3,339,288

Total Revenues & Other Sources 17 78,622,071 83,520,498 78,869,474
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES
Operating:
Public Safety and Legal Services 18 23,801,689 22,836,137 21,372,006 5.53
Physical Health and Social Services 19 7,652,234 7,678,226 6,389,709 9.43
Mental Health, ID & DD 20 4,286,247 5,729,038 5,968,080 -15.25
County Environment and Education 21 3,026,440 4,159,539 2,803,687 3.90
Roads & Transportation 22 8,084,469 8,071,074 7,331,575 5.01
Government Services to Residents 23 2,333,571 2,288,409 2,197,355 3.05
Administration 24 6,550,534 6,637,904 6,125,643 3.41
Nonprogram Current 25 0 0 0
Debt Service 26 5,534,689 7,491,286 7,621,119 -14.78
Capital Projects 27 5,862,878 9,925,147 4,262,363 17.28

Subtotal Expenditures 28 67,132,751 74,816,760 64,071,537
Other Financing Uses:
Operating Transfers Out 29 12,355,097 10,471,171 11,576,310
Refunded Debt/Payments to Escrow 30 0 0 0
Total Expenditures & Other Uses 31 79,487,848 85,287,931 75,647,847
Excess of Revenues & Other Sources
over (under) Expenditures & Other Uses 32 -865,777 -1,767,433 3,221,627
Beginning Fund Balance - July 1, 33 34,495,385 36,262,818 33,041,191
Increase (Decrease) in Reserves (GAAP Budgeting) 34 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Nonspendable 35 424,937 424,937 462,444
Fund Balance - Restricted 36 13,956,494 14,672,244 14,926,311
Fund Balance - Committed 37 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Assigned 38 138,283 138,283 1,426,758
Fund Balance - Unassigned 39 19,109,894 19,259,921 19,447,305
Total Ending Fund Balance - June 30, 40 33,629,608 34,495,385 36,262,818
Proposed property taxation by type: Proposed tax rates per $1,000 taxable valuation:

Countywide Levies*:
35,105,464

Rural Only Levies*:
3,033,490

Special District Levies*:
0

TIF Tax Revenues:
0

Utility Replacement Excise Tax:
1,157,853

Urban Areas:
6.33625

Rural Areas:
9.97850

Any special district tax rates not included.

Explanation of any significant items in the budget:
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING -PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY
Fiscal Year July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

County Name: BLACK HAWK COUNTY     County Number: 07
The County Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year County budget as follows:

Meeting Date: 3/17/2020      Meeting Time: 09:05 PM      Meeting Location: Black Hawk County Courthouse RM201
Contact Person: James Perry      Contact Phone Number: (319) 833-3073

At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of the proposed tax levy. After adoption of the proposed tax levy, the Board
will publish notice and hold a hearing on the proposed county budget.

County Website (if available)
www.co.black-hawk.ia.us/                         County Telephone Number

(319) 833-3000
Current Year

Certified
Property Tax
FY 2019/2020

Budget Year
Effective

Property Tax
FY 2020/2021

Budget Year
Proposed Maximum

Property Tax
FY 2020/2021

Proposed
Percentage

Change

Taxable Valuations-General Services 1 5,657,825,581 5,657,404,542 5,657,404,542
Requested Tax Dollars-General Basic 2 19,802,390 19,800,916
Requested Tax Dollars-General Supplemental 3 7,945,745 9,851,071
Requested Tax Dollars-General Services Total 4 27,748,135 27,748,135 29,651,987 6.86
Estimated Tax Rate-General Services 5 4.90438 4.90475 5.24127
Taxable Valuations-Rural Services 6 888,400,310 894,418,411 894,418,411
Requested Tax Dollars-Rural Basic 7 3,175,982 3,257,698
Requested Tax Dollars-Rural Supplemental 8 0 0
Requested Tax Dollars-Rural Services Total 9 3,175,982 3,175,982 3,257,698 2.57
Estimated Tax Rate-Rural Services 10 3.57494 3.55089 3.64225

Explanation of significant increases in the budget (explanation required if Proposed Percentage Change is greater than 2%):
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.
If applicable, the above notice is also available online at:
www.co.black-hawk.ia.us/
The above tax rates do not include county voted levies, mental health and disabilities services levy, debt service levy and the rates of other local jurisdictions.
Regarding proposed maximum dollars, the Board of Supervisors cannot adopt a higher tax asking for these levies following the public hearing.
Budget year effective property tax rate is the rate that would be assessed for these levies if the dollars requested is not changed in the coming year.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INTENDS TO LEVY GENERAL BASIC PROPERTY TAX RATES WHICH EXCEED STATUTORY
MAXIMUMS The accompanying budget summary requires a general basic property tax rate that exceeds the maximum rate as established by the general assembly. 
Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum 3.50000 general basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate
and the maximum rate:
Proposed General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.50000
Maximum General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.50000
General Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: 0

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed general basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INTENDS TO LEVY RURAL BASIC PROPERTY TAX RATES WHICH EXCEED STATUTORY
MAXIMUMS The accompanying budget summary requires a Rural Basic property tax rate that exceeds the maximum rate as established by the General Assembly. 
Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum 3.95 Rural Basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate and
the maximum rate:
Proposed Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.64225
Maximum Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.95000
Rural Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: -275,257

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed Rural Basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INTENDS TO LEVY GENERAL BASIC PROPERTY TAX RATES WHICH EXCEED STATUTORY
MAXIMUMS The accompanying budget summary requires a general basic property tax rate that exceeds the maximum rate as established by the general assembly. 
Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum 3.50000 general basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate
and the maximum rate:
Proposed General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.50000
Maximum General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.50000
General Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: 0

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed general basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.
Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum 3.95000 Rural Basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate
and the maximum rate:
Proposed Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.64225
Maximum Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.95000
Rural Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: -275,257.

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed Rural Basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
Increasing our Capital Improvement Plan, Salary and Benefits, County Buildings' Security, and adding FTE's to help combat Mental Health issues, all to better serve the
citizens of Black Hawk County.


